Group Limited and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) (the “UEG Policies”) had
been adopted by the Target Group for the Relevant Periods.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Target Group should be read
in conjunction with the financial information contained in this circular and the audited
consolidated financial statements of the Target Group as set out in Part A of Appendix II to
this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Target Group is for
illustrative purposes only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true
picture of the financial position and results of operations of the Target Group as at the
Relevant Dates and for the Relevant Periods respectively, or at any future date or for any
future period.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

– II-76 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET

GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Target

Group as at 30 June 2018

Audited
amount

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments Note
Adjusted

amount
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 507,843 (94,604) (b)

(4,448) (c)
43,900 (d)(i)
14,625 (d)(ii) 467,316

Intangible exploration and
evaluation assets 242 – 242

Investment in joint venture 3,625 – 3,625
Other non-current assets 24,909 – 24,909

536,619 (40,527) 496,092

Current assets
Inventories 7,205 (1,797) (a) 5,408
Trade and other receivables 147,170 – 147,170
Cash and cash equivalents 43,626 – 43,626
Assets classified as held for sale 45,528 (10,677) (f) 34,851

243,529 (12,474) 231,055

Total assets 780,148 (53,001) 727,147

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

– II-77 –

Audited
amount

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments Note
Adjusted

amount
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 514,171 – 514,171
Share premium 179,172 – 179,172
Other reserves (39,343) – (39,343)
Retained deficit (441,292) (1,797) (a)

(94,604) (b)
(4,448) (c)
43,900 (d)(i)
14,625 (d)(ii)
(10,677) (f) (494,293)

Equity attributable to owners of
the Target 212,708 (53,001) 159,707

Non-controlling interest 4,135 4,135

Total equity 216,843 (53,001) 163,842

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 247,474 – 247,474
Obligations under finance leases 1,386 – 1,386
Provisions and other non-current

liabilities 18,088 – 18,088
Deferred tax liabilities 716 – 716

267,664 – 267,664

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 119,426 – 119,426
Current tax payable 6,655 – 6,655
Convertible loans 154,253 – 154,253
Obligations under finance leases 1,169 – 1,169
Liabilities directly associated with

assets classified as held for sale 14,138 – 14,138

295,641 – 295,641

Total liabilities 563,305 – 563,305

Total equity and liabilities 780,148 (53,001) 727,147

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

– II-78 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Target Group for the
six months ended 30 June 2018

Audited
amount

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments Notes
Adjusted

amount
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Continuing Operations
Revenue 108,129 – 108,129
Cost of sales (42,643) (455) (a)

2,805 (d)(i) (40,293)

Gross profit 65,486 2,350 67,836
Exploration expenditure written off – (1,366) (b) (1,366)
Other operating expenses (1,438) – (1,438)
General and administrative expenses (15,112) – (15,112)

Operating profit 48,936 984 49,920

Share of results of joint venture 1,951 – 1,951
Fair value loss on convertible loans (1,058) – (1,058)
Finance costs (5,352) (630) (c) (5,982)
Other income 289 – 289
Foreign exchange loss (175) – (175)

Profit before tax 44,591 354 44,945
Taxation charge (6,472) – (6,472)

Profit for the period 38,119 354 38,473

Attributable to:
Owners of the Target 38,119 354 38,473
Non-controlling interest – – –

38,119 354 38,473

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

– II-79 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the

Target Group for the six months ended 30 June 2018

Audited
amount

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments Note
Adjusted

amount
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Profit for the period 38,119 (455) (a)
(1,366) (b)
(630) (c)
2,805 (d)(i) 38,473

Items that will not reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss
Re-measurement of retirement

benefit obligation – – –

Other comprehensive income for
the period – – –

Total comprehensive income for
the period 38,119 354 38,473

[…]

Exploration expenditure written off (20,074) 12,076 (b) (7,998)
Net impairment of oil and gas assets (69,053) 8,796 (d)(ii) (60,257)
Loss on assets classified as

held for sale (2,604) – (2,604)
General and administrative expenses (22,041) – (22,041)

Operating loss (7,540) 28,945 21,405

Share of results of joint venture 2,305 – 2,305
Fair value loss on convertible loans (28,748) – (28,748)
Finance costs (13,572) (1,391) (c) (14,963)
Other income 1,226 – 1,226
Foreign exchange gain 648 – 648

Loss before tax (45,681) 27,554 (18,127)
Taxation charge (7,140) – (7,140)

Loss for the year (52,821) 27,554 (25,267)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Target (52,829) 27,554 (25,275)
Non-controlling interest 8 – 8

(52,821) 27,554 (25,267)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

– II-83 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the

Target Group for the year ended 31 December 2017

Audited
amount

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments Note
Adjusted

amount
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Loss for the year (52,821) (193) (a)
12,076 (b)
(1,391) (c)
8,266 (d)(i)
8,796 (d)(ii) (25,267)

Items that will not reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss
Re-measurement of retirement

benefit obligation 254 – 254

Other comprehensive income for
the year 254 – 254

Total comprehensive income for
the year (52,567) 27,554 (25,013)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Target (52,575) (193) (a)

12,076 (b)
(1,391) (c)
8,266 (d)(i)
8,796 (d)(ii) (25,021)

Non-controlling interest 8 – 8

(52,567) 27,554 (25,013)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

– II-84 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Target
Group as at 31 December 2016

Audited
amount

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments Note
Adjusted

amount
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 509,369 (90,534) (b)

(3,909) (c)
35,059 (d)(i)
5,829 (d)(ii) 455,814

Intangible exploration and
evaluation assets 27,692 (26,205) (b) 1,487

Investment in joint venture 4,424 – 4,424
Other non-current assets 4,991 – 4,991

546,476 (79,760) 466,716

Current assets
Inventories 23,709 (1,149) (a) 22,560
Trade and other receivables 94,983 – 94,983
Cash and cash equivalents 58,311 – 58,311
Assets classified as held for sale 126,144 – 126,144

303,147 (1,149) 301,998

Total assets 849,623 (80,909) 768,714

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

– II-85 –

Audited
amount

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments Note
Adjusted

amount
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 560,852 – 560,852
Share premium 205,929 – 205,929
Other reserves (105,567) – (105,567)
Retained deficit (426,582) (1,149) (a)

(116,739) (b)
(3,909) (c)
35,059 (d)(i)
5,829 (d)(ii) (507,491)

Equity attributable to owners of
the Target 234,632 (80,909) 153,723

Non-controlling interest 4,437 – 4,437

Total equity 239,069 (80,909) 158,160

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 244,860 – 244,860
Convertible loans 117,198 – 117,198
Obligations under finance leases 2,937 – 2,937
Provisions and other non-current

liabilities 15,549 – 15,549
Deferred tax liabilities 463 – 463

381,007 – 381,007

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 144,368 – 144,368
Current tax payable 2,473 – 2,473
Crude oil prepayments 40,000 – 40,000
Convertible loans 19,075 – 19,075
Obligations under finance leases 1,169 – 1,169
Liabilities directly associated with

assets classified as held for sale 22,462 – 22,462

229,547 – 229,547

Total liabilities 610,554 – 610,554

Total equity and liabilities 849,623 (80,909) 768,714

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

– II-86 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Target Group for the
year ended 31 December 2016

Audited
amount

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments Note
Adjusted

amount
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Continuing Operations
Revenue 138,895 – 138,895
Cost of sales (106,556) (867) (a)

6,983 (d)(i) (100,440)

Gross profit 32,339 6,116 38,455
Exploration expenditure written off – (11,609) (b) (11,609)
Net impairment of oil and gas assets (94,337) 1,194 (d)(ii) (93,143)
General and administrative expenses (18,970) – (18,970)

Operating loss (80,968) (4,299) (85,267)

Share of results of joint venture 1,451 – 1,451
Fair value loss on convertible loans (24,774) – (24,774)
Finance costs (9,365) (1,458) (c) (10,823)
Other income 1,335 – 1,335
Foreign exchange loss (2,340) – (2,340)

Loss before tax (114,661) (5,757) (120,418)
Taxation charge (1,456) – (1,456)

Loss for the year (116,117) (5,757) (121,874)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Target (116,145) (5,757) (121,902)
Non-controlling interest 28 – 28

(116,117) (5,757) (121,874)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

– II-87 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the

Target Group for the year ended 31 December 2016

Audited
amount

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments Note
Adjusted

amount
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Loss for the year (116,117) (867) (a)
(11,609) (b)
(1,458) (c)
6,983 (d)(i)
1,194 (d)(ii) (121,874)

Items that will not reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss
Re-measurement of retirement

benefit obligation (30) – (30)

Other comprehensive income for
the year (30) – (30)

Total comprehensive income for
the year (116,147) (5,757) (121,904)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Target (116,175) (867) (a)

(11,609) (b)
(1,458) (c)
6,983 (d)(i)
1,194 (d)(ii) (121,932)

Non-controlling interest 28 – 28

(116,147) (5,757) (121,904)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

– II-88 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Target
Group as at 31 December 2015

Audited
amount

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments Note
Adjusted

amount
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 621,571 (83,306) (b)

(2,785) (c)
28,514 (d)(i)
13,849 (d)(ii) 577,843

Intangible exploration and
evaluation assets 32,663 (31,142) (b) 1,521

Investment in joint venture 5,528 – 5,528
Other non-current assets 22,754 – 22,754

682,516 (74,870) 607,646

Current assets
Inventories 24,411 (282) (a) 24,129
Trade and other receivables 48,198 – 48,198
Cash and cash equivalents 105,297 – 105,297

177,906 (282) 177,624

Total assets 860,422 (75,152) 785,270

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

– II-89 –

Audited
amount

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments Note
Adjusted

amount
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 559,835 559,835
Share premium 205,491 205,491
Other reserves (105,613) (105,613)
Retained deficit (310,437) (282) (a)

(114,448) (b)
(2,785) (c)
28,514 (d)(i)
13,849 (d)(ii) (385,589)

Equity attributable to owners of
the Target 349,276 (75,152) 274,124

Non-controlling interest 5,645 – 5,645

Total equity 354,921 (75,152) 279,769

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 243,326 – 243,326
Convertible loans 117,329 – 117,329
Obligations under finance leases 3,911 – 3,911
Provisions and other non-current

liabilities 15,458 – 15,458
Deferred tax liabilities 163 – 163

380,187 – 380,187

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 119,659 – 119,659
Current tax payable 1,849 – 1,849
Convertible loans 2,071 – 2,071
Obligations under finance leases 1,735 – 1,735

125,314 – 125,314

Total liabilities 505,501 – 505,501

Total equity and liabilities 860,422 (75,152) 785,270

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

– II-90 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Target Group for the
year ended 31 December 2015

Audited
amount

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments Note
Adjusted

amount
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Continuing Operations
Revenue 155,642 – 155,642
Cost of sales (129,087) 256 (a)

3,826 (d)(i) (125,005)

Gross profit 26,555 4,082 30,637
Exploration expenditure written off (14,218) 3,413 (b) (10,805)
Net impairment of oil and gas assets (69,010) 13,849 (d)(ii) (55,161)
Profit on farm-out of working

interest 33,876 4,169 (e) 38,045
General and administrative expenses (18,221) – (18,221)

Operating loss (41,018) 25,513 (15,505)

Share of results of joint venture 445 – 445
Fair value loss on convertible loans (9,261) – (9,261)
Finance costs (9,654) (1,737) (c) (11,391)
Other income 1,231 – 1,231
Foreign exchange loss (1,851) – (1,851)

Loss before tax (60,108) 23,776 (36,332)
Taxation charge (2,259) – (2,259)

Loss for the year (62,367) 23,776 (38,591)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Target (62,220) 23,776 (38,444)
Non-controlling interest (147) – (147)

(62,367) 23,776 (38,591)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

– II-91 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the

Target Group for the year ended 31 December 2015

Audited
amount

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments Note
Adjusted

amount
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Loss for the year (62,367) 256 (a)
3,413 (b)
(1,737) (c)
3,826 (d)(i)

13,849 (d)(ii)
4,169 (e) (38,591)

Items that will not reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss
Re-measurement of retirement

benefit obligation 445 – 445

Other comprehensive income for
the year 445 – 445

Total comprehensive income for
the year (61,922) 23,776 (38,146)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Target (61,775) 256 (a)

3,413 (b)
(1,737) (c)
3,826 (d)(i)

13,849 (d)(ii)
4,169 (e) (37,999)

Non-controlling interest (147) – (147)

(61,922) 23,776 (38,146)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

– II-92 –

C. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE TARGET GROUP

The following represent the material differences between the Target Group Policies
and the UEG Polices, and the corresponding adjustments to conform with the UEG
Policies:

(a) The inventories of crude oil are measured at the lower of cost and net
realisable value under the UEG Policies whereas fair value is adopted to
measure such inventories under the Target Group Policies. The adjustments
reflect the impact of re-measuring inventories of crude oil of the Target Group

[…]

true picture of the actual financial position of the Group that would have been attained
had the Acquisition actually occurred on 30 June 2018. Furthermore, the Statement does
not purport to predict the Group’s future financial position.

The Statement should be read in conjunction with the financial information of the
Group as set out in section Appendix I: Financial Information of the Group of this Circular,
the financial information of the Target Group as set out in Part A of Appendix II:
Accountants’ Report of the Target Group of the Circular and other financial information
included elsewhere in this Circular.

For the purpose of presenting the Statement, the unaudited pro forma consolidated
statement of financial position of the Target Group as at 30 June 2018 is translated at the
exchange rate of US$1 = HK$7.8.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group

The
Target
Group Subtotal

Pro forma
adjustments

relating to
the

Acquisition

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 7,174,963 3,645,065 10,820,028 10,820,028
Intangible assets 3,239,338 1,888 3,241,226 6,684,662 4(a) 9,925,888
Investment in joint venture – 28,275 28,275 28,275
Investment in associates 69,755 – 69,755 69,755
Equity investments at

fair value through other
comprehensive income 4,914 – 4,914 4,914

Advances, deposits and
prepayments 25,679 – 25,679 25,679

Deferred tax assets 97,852 – 97,852 97,852
Other non-current assets – 194,290 194,290 194,290

10,612,501 3,869,518 14,482,019 21,166,681

Current assets

Inventories 311,001 42,182 353,183 353,183
Trade and other receivables 2,685,848 1,147,926 3,833,774 3,833,774
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 3,128 – 3,128 3,128
Current tax assets 269,758 – 269,758 269,758
Bank and cash balances 1,221,901 340,283 1,562,184 (5,076,686) 3

4,521,414 5 1,006,912
Assets classified as

held for sale – 271,838 271,838 592,402 4(b) 864,240

4,491,636 1,802,229 6,293,865 6,330,995

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

The Group

The
Target
Group Subtotal

Pro forma
adjustments

relating to
the

Acquisition

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,442,152 931,524 3,373,676 39,721 6 3,413,397
Borrowings 146,268 – 146,268 63,882 5 210,150
Due to directors 7,264 – 7,264 7,264
Convertible loans – 1,203,173 1,203,173 (1,203,173) 3(b) –
Provisions 17,243 – 17,243 17,243
Finance lease payables – 9,118 9,118 9,118
Current tax liabilities 112,762 51,909 164,671 164,671
Liabilities classified as
held for sale – 110,276 110,276 (110,276) 4(b) –

2,725,689 2,306,000 5,031,689 3,821,843

Net current assets/(liabilities) 1,765,947 (503,771) 1,262,176 2,509,152

Total assets less current
liabilities 12,378,448 3,365,747 15,744,195 23,675,833

Non-current liabilities

Provisions and other
non-current liabilities 480,378 141,086 621,464 621,464

Borrowings 383,553 1,930,297 2,313,850 4,457,532 5 6,771,382
Finance lease payables – 10,811 10,811 10,811
Deferred tax liabilities 1,022,139 5,585 1,027,724 2,478,055 4(a)

245,937 4(b) 3,751,716

1,886,070 2,087,779 3,973,849 11,155,373

NET ASSETS 10,492,378 1,277,968 11,770,346 12,520,460

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

C. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

1. The balances were extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial
position as at 30 June 2018, as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the
period ended 30 June 2018.

2. The balances were extracted from the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial
position of the Target Group as at 30 June 2018 as set out in Part B of Appendix II: Unaudited Pro
Forma Financial Information of the Target Group to this Circular, presented in United States